

IN THE MATTER OF
NEW JERSEY TRANSIT
CORPORATION REQUEST
FOR PROPOSAL NO. 0000035

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-1030-25

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM:
NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION

**APPELLANT AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY CONTRACT IMPLEMENTATION
AND FOR ACCELERATION OF APPEAL**

STEVENS & LEE
A PA Professional Corporation
Carnegie Center
510 Carnegie Center Dr.
Suite 400
Princeton NJ 08540
(609) 243-9111
maeve.cannon@stevenslee.com
patrick.kennedy@stevenslee.com
michael.cedrone@stevenslee.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
Aetna Life Insurance Company*

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Maeve E. Cannon, Esq. (041551988)
Patrick D. Kennedy, Esq. (021601980)
Michael A. Cedrone, Esq. (246332017)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
I. AETNA IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	5
A. Aetna's Proposal Is The Most Advantageous To NJ Transit, Price And Other Factors Considered.....	6
B. NJ Transit's Decision To Bypass Aetna In Favor Of Award To Horizon Was Arbitrary, Capricious, And Unreasonable	10
i. NJ Transit impermissibly relied upon criteria not included in the RFP.....	11
ii. NJ Transit accorded weight to false speculation and unfounded beliefs over substantial, credible evidence in the record.	12
iii. Existing labor union agreements cannot preclude award of a contract to Aetna or mandate award to Horizon.....	14
iv. Horizon's proposal is materially non-conforming and should have been rejected	18
II. AETNA HAS NO ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW AND WILL SUFFER IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY	22
III. A BALANCING OF THE RELATIVE HARDSHIPS WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF A STAY	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Final Agency Decision, dated November 13, 2025 Ma1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Applications of N. Jersey Dist. Water Supply Comm'n,</i> 175 N.J. Super. 167 (App. Div. 1980)	17
<i>Cataldo Construction Co. v. County of Essex,</i> 110 N.J. Super. 414 (Ch. Div. 1970)	20
<i>Conduit & Found. Corp. v. Atl. City,</i> 2 N.J. Super. 433 (Ch. Div. 1949)	20
<i>Commercial Cleaning Corp. v. Sullivan,</i> 47 N.J. 539 (1966)	22
<i>Crowe v. DeGioia,</i> 90 N.J. 126 (1982)	4, 24
<i>D'Annunzio Bros. v. New Jersey Transit Corp.,</i> 245 N.J. Super. 527 (App. Div. 1991)	16
<i>DeSimone v. Greater Englewood Hous. Corp. No. 1,</i> 56 N.J. 428 (1970)	24
<i>Driscoll v. Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co.,</i> 10 N.J. Super. 545 (Ch. Div. 1950)	15
<i>Enourato v. New Jersey Bldg. Auth.,</i> 182 N.J. Super. 58, 67 (App. Div. 1981)	25
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gem Vacuum Stores, Inc.,</i> 36 N.J. Super. 234 (App. Div. 1955)	22
<i>Green v. State Health Benefits Comm'n,</i> 373 N.J. Super. 408 (App. Div. 2004)	8
<i>Hillside Twp., Union Cnty. v. Sternin,</i> 25 N.J. 317 (1957)	11, 16

<i>In re Holy Name Hosp.</i> , 301 N.J. Super. 282 (App. Div. 1997)	7
<i>In re Honeywell Info. Sys., Inc. Protest of Contract Award Requisition X-32</i> , 145 N.J. Super. 187 (App. Div. 1976)	6
<i>Ippolito v. Mayor of City of Hoboken</i> , 60 N.J. Super. 477 (App. Div. 1960)	25
<i>Keyes Martin & Co. v. Dir., Div. of Purchase & Prop., Dep't of Treasury</i> , 99 N.J. 244 (1985)	15
<i>M.A. Stephen Const. Co, Inc. v. Borough of Rumson</i> , 125 N.J. Super. 67 (App. Div. 1973)	22
<i>Meadowbrook Carting Co. v. Borough of Island Heights</i> , 138 N.J. 307 (1994)	18
<i>Muirfield Const. Co. v. Essex Cnty. Improvement Auth.</i> , 336 N.J. Super. 126 (App. Div. 2000)	21, 23
<i>Mutschler v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'l. Prot.</i> , 337 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2001)	17
<i>In re New Jersey Transit Bus Operations, Inc.</i> , 125 N.J. 41 (1991)	17
<i>Noble Oil Co. v. Dep't of Env'l. Prot.</i> , 123 N.J. 474 (1991)	7
<i>Palamar Const., Inc. v. Pennsauken Twp.</i> , 196 N.J. Super. 241 (App. Div. 1983)	11
<i>In re Protest of Award of On-Line Games Prod. & Operation Servs. Contract, Bid No. 95-X-20175</i> , 279 N.J. Super. 566 (App. Div. 1995)	15
<i>R. H. Macy & Co. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 77 N.J. Super. 155 (App. Div. 1962)	17

<i>Saxon Const. & Mgmt. Corp. v. Masterclean of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 273 N.J. Super. 231 (App. Div. 1994)	15
<i>State v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 386 N.J. Super. 600 (App. Div. 2006)	20
<i>Statewide Hi-Way Safety, Inc. v. N.J. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 283 N.J. Super. 223 (App. Div. 1995)	22, 24
<i>Turner Const. Co. v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</i> , 296 N.J. Super. 530 (App. Div. 1997)	16
<i>Vasquez v. Glassboro Serv. Ass 'n, Inc.</i> , 83 N.J. 86 (1980)	15
<i>Waste Mgmt. of N.J., Inc. v. Morris Cty. Mun. Utils. Auth.</i> , 433 N.J. Super. 445 (App. Div. 2013)	4, 22
<i>Waste Mgmt. of N.J., Inc. v. Union Cnty. Utils. Auth.</i> , 399 N.J. Super. 508 (App. Div. 2008)	4, 5

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

N.J.S.A. 27:25-11	6, 10, 16
N.J.A.C. 16:72-1.3	16
N.J.A.C. 16:72-1.6	7
N.J.A.C. 16:72-1.8	16
N.J.A.C. 16:72-3.1	16
N.J.A.C. 16:72-3.12	6
R. 2:9-2	24
